BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING
THURSDAY, JULY 24, 2025, 5:30 P.M.
COUNCIL CHAMBERS

40 W MAIN ST, NEWARK, OH 43055

AGENDA
PUBLIC HEARING
Applicant: Sarah Arnold - Habitat
Owner: Habitat for Humanity Mid Ohio
Location: 47 Webb St
Project: Twin Single Dwellings
Reference: 24.8
Applicant: Jim Dorenbusch
Owner: Mary Smith
Location: 873 Idlewilde Ave
Project: Front Porch
Reference: 16.8
Applicant: Devon White
Owner: Devon White
Location: 15 Vogel St
Project: Outdoor Music Venue

Reference: 150.4.1

THE NEXT SCHEDULED BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING WILL BE
HELD ON THURSDAY AUGUST 28, 2025, 5:36 P.M. THE DEADLINE FOR
AGENDA ITEM SUBMITTAL IS AUGUST 1, 2025, 4:30PM.



Zoning Application # BZA Appeal #

ﬁ?l %] ENGINEERING & ZONING ¢/o Engineering Department

40 West Main Street| Newark, Ohio 43055 | Tel 740.670.7727 | Fax 740.349.5911 | www.newarkohio.net

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

Rev 2/10

Name: Habitat for Humanity MidOhio Telephone: 614-568-5288
Address: 6665 Busch Blvd. Columbus, OH 43229 E-mail: sarnold@habitatmidohio.org
Name: Sarah I. Arnold, Land Development Director Telephone: 614-568-5288
Address: 6665 Busch Blvd. Columbus, OH 43229 E-mail: sarnold@habitatmidohio.org
Name: Telephone:
Address: E-mail:
Address of Parcel: (Number & Street, City, State, Zip) Auditor’s Parcel #:
47 Webb St. Newark, OH 43055 054-214512-00.000

On the ONorth [OSouth [JEast KWest side of the street, between the following intersections:
Washington St and Eastern Ave

Subdivision Name: Lot Number:

JAMES H SMITH'S ADD LOT 1043 & 1045 PT
Zoning Classification: Proposed Use:
If filling out electronically, click box to display dropdown RH If filling out electronically, click box to display dropdown

(Specify Use): 2 twin single units

Notes: (Optional)

request to include variances, zoning change, and lot splits to allow 2 twin single units on 4 lots to be created from one
existing lot in order to construct 4 fee simple townhomes. affordable housing provider

The Application is a request to permit the following:
Erection X Alteration Maintenance ] Conversion ] Conditional Use [J
In accordance with the plans filed herewith, describe the building or use:

request to include variances, zoning change, and lot splits to allow 2 twin single units on 4 lots to be
created from one existing lot in order to construct 4 fee simple townhomes. affordable housing provider
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Zoning Application # BZA Appeal # B

Appeal Continued

This project is not permitted by the Zoning Code for the following reason(s):

see attached

Please outline the circumstances, which you feel would warrant a variance to the requirements of the
Zoning Code:

see attached

Has there been any previous application or appeal on these premises? 1Yes [XNo When?

This application is a request for modification of the requirements of the following Article(s)/Section(s) of
the Zoning Code: (List)

see attached

TFR: Article 24 Section 8: lot area and lot frontage and (eAr seth acz

Required Documents

{Must be signed and returned to the Engincering Department.)

. Original Application
%D List of owner names, street addresses and tax mailing addresses for all properties lying within 200 feet radius of
A/ 35 the entire property in question. Number the parcel list. This will correspond with the Tax Map in C below.
@ Tax Map from the County Engineer indicating boundaries of this property in question and properties described in
W B above. Number each parcel on the map to match its corresponding name, location and mailing address in
list B above.
Site Plan showing location of existing and proposed structures, property lines, setbacks and dimensions.
Elevation drawings of the front, side and rear of the proposed building or structure. Identify all major exterior
finish materials on the elevation drawing.
OF:  Application Fee of $50.00 Cash or Check made payable to the City of Newark
iti~ Application Fee of $25.00 for Off-Premise Variable Message Sign
éE]H; Additional documentation at the discretion of the applicant for support of the Appeal
\_f7/ [)"‘9(3 I

Upon receipt of this application and the required documents listed above, you will be notified of the date and time of the

hearing at which time you or a representative must appear.

Page 2 0f' 3



Zoning Application # BZA Appeal #

1t Signature)
Before me, a Notary Public in and for ty in the State of _, personally

who, by me being duly sworn, says that he is the

sel of land with reference to which the within appeal is made; and
AT [N€ SIALEINeNL U1 14ULs Culltaiticy et avOVe is true.

Subscribed and sworn to before me tl

AUBREY SMOCK
_ Notary Public
State of Ohio
My Comm, Expires
August 31, 2026

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE — FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Status: Date: Zoning Reviewer: Date Notified:

O Incomplete

_
O Hold Reason:

Forward to BZA
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS PROJECT REVIEW SHEET

BZA CASE NO. 25-06

Date of Review: 4/10/25

Address of Project: 47 Webb St Current Zoning: RH

Project D~~~viption: Twin Single Residences

B.Z.A. Approval Required? Yes

Planning Commission Approval Required?-------- Yes

Engineer’s Approval Required? No

Law Director’s Approval Required ?------------=—--- No

City Council Approval Required? Yes

Ordinance / Article / Section Requirement / Proposal / Conclusion

08-16 24 24.8

Requirement; In the TFR district, the required lot area for a twin single is 5,000 Sq. Ft.,
the required road frontage is 40 ft., and the required rear yard setback is 40
ft.

Proposal: Pending a successful zoning change, the applicant requests to build two twin
single buildings (4 units). The applicant requests that the required lot area be
reduced to 3963 sq. ft., the required lot frontage be reduced to 37.5 ft., and the
rear setback be reduced to 38 ft.

Conclusion:  The proposal requires a successful zoning change to Two Family Residential

(TFR), their request to reduce the frontage, lot size, and setback requirements
needs the board’s approval.




This project is not permitted by the zoning code for the following reasons:

Habitat MidOhio would like to construct (2) twin single buildings for a total of (4) independently owned living units and

lots on the existing 75x211.37’ lot at 47 Webb St. We wish to create (4) lots at 37.5" wide by 105.685’ deep, with 3963.2
sf lot area (0.09 acre) each. The existing zoning of this lot (RH) does not allow for construction of twin-single living units,
requires 6000 sf lot area and 50’ lot frontage.

It is the intention of Habitat MidOhio to request a rezoning to the TFR zoning district should this variance request be
approved. City staff recommended the variance request be made first because if the variances are not be acceptable
and approved, then there would be no reason to move further with a zoning change. Assuming the variance request
and zoning change are approved, the properties would then comply to split the existing lot into 4 lots and to then
construct (2) twin single buildings, with a total of (4) living units on (4) individual lots. One twin-single unit would have
frontage on Webb St and one twin-single unit would have frontage on Bolen Ct. Variances necessary for the (2) twin
single buildings in the TFR zoning district would be to the total lot area, lot frontage, and rear setback (for covered rear
door pad only).

Requesting construction of twin single units, where the use is permitted in TFR district and not a permitted use in RH
district.

Requesting a lot area of 3963 sf, where 5000 sf required in TFR district and 6000 sf required in RH district.

Requesting lot frontage of 37.5’, where 50’ required in TFR district and 60’ required in the RH district.

Regquesting rear setback of 38’, where 40’ required in TFR district and 30’ required in the RH district.

Please outline the circumstances which you feel would warrant a variance to the requirements of the zoning code:

Home costs — land, labor, and materials — are rising with no relief in sight, making homeownership an unattainable
dream for individuals and families that once may have had this opportunity. Homeownership is becoming something
only for those that are well off or for real estate holding/management corporations. Habitat MidOhio is already
struggling to find affordable buildable land in the Newark area in order to build homes for which we offer an affordable
mortgage on a safe, simple, decent home. In an effort to utilize tight resources most efficiently, we request the
variances and future corresponding zoning change and lot split necessary be granted to allow (2} twin single units on this
lot. Construction of townhome units here will allow us to provide much needed affordable, workforce housing options
and to serve more families.

Habitat MidOhio is asking to create smaller lots and construct single-family attached housing (twin-single units) in order
to make the homes more affordable for both Habitat MidOhio to construct and for the homeowners to have an
affordable mortgage. To be clear, we are not asking for something that does not already exist in this area, both in terms
of type of units constructed and in lot size and/or lot frontage. This neighborhood already has duplexes and large
multifamily apartment buildings. It already has both TFR and MFR zoned lots in abundance. It already has numerous lots
under 5000 sf and 6000 sf. There are existing at least 25 lots of the same size we are requesting, 0.09 acre, or less within
one block. See the exhibit maps for reference on area zoning and lot sizes.

This application is a request for modification of the requirements of the following Article(s) Section(s) of the Zoning
Code:

Article 24 Section 8: lot area, lot frontage, and rear setback
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS PROJECT REVIEW SHEET

BZA CASE NO. 25-24

Date of Review: 7/10/25

Address of Project: 873 ldlewilde Ave Current Zoning: RH

Project Description: Front Porch

B.Z.A. Approval Required? Yes

Planning Commission Approval Required 7-------- No

Engineer’s Approval Required? No

Law Director’s Approval Required?-------rvuue—- No

City Council Approval Required? No

Ovrdinance / Article / Section Requirement / Proposal / Conclusion
08-16 16 16.8

Requirement: In the RH district the required front yard setback is 20 feet.

Proposal: The applicant proposes to replace an existing front porch with a larger front
porch, reducing the required front yard setback to 15 feet

Conclusion:  The proposal requires board approval
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Zoning Application # BZA Appeal #

I%| ENGINEERING & ZONING . c/o Engineering Department

40 West Main Strectl Newark, Ohio 43055 | Tel 740.670.7727 ’ Fax 740.349.5911 l www.newarkohio.net

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

Rev 240

Name: Devon White Telephone: 740 258 2044

Address: 15 Vogel St Newark, OH 43055 E-mail: rotrmc@gmail.com
Name: Devon White Telephone: 740 258 2044
Address: 15 Vogel St Newark, OH 43055 E-mail: rotrmc@gmail.com
Name: Telephone:
Address: E-mail:
Address of Parcel: Number & Street, City, State, Zip) Auditor’s Parcel #:

15 Vogel St Newark, OH 43055 054-204468-00.000
On the ONorth [South [MEast OWest side of the street, between the following intersections:

and
Subdivision Name: Lot Number:
Zoning Classification: Proposed Use:
If filling out electronically, click box to display dropdown If filling out electronically, click box to display dropdown
CD (Speci "Live Entertainment
pecify Use):

Notes: (Optional)

Live entertainment in a conservation district

The Application is a request to permit the following:

Erection O Alteration O Maintenance [] Conversion [ Conditional Us‘*
In accordance with the plans filed herewith, describe the building or use:

Live entertainment in a conservation district

Page ol 3



25

Zoning Application # BZA Appeal # a

This project is not permitted by the Zoning Code for the following reason(s):

in 2018, city of Newark officials including the safety director and the zoning inspector agreed that
article 10.2 of the CD zoning code did allow live entertainment. After 7 years of events on the property:
George Carter has decided to say live entertainment is not allowed.

Please outline the circumstances, which you feel would warrant a variance to the requirements of the
Zoning Code:

Newark’s zoning ordinances for conservation districts explicitly allow outdoor recreational activities. Concerts, as events involving music and public
gathering, fall squarely within the definition of outdoor recreational activities, as they provide entertainment and community engagement in an open-
air setting. Ohio courts have historically interpreted zoning ordinances broadly to permit activities consistent with the general purpose of the zoning
classification. In Boice v. Village of Ottawa Hills, the Ohio Supreme Court emphasized that zoning restrictions must not unduly infringe on property
owners' rights to use their land in ways consistent with existing zoning designations (81 Ohio St.3d 577, 1998). Denying concerts at Roost on the
River, while permitting similar activities at other conservation district properties, arbitrarily restricts our property rights and commercial activities.

Has there been any previous application or appeal on these premises? ®Yes [1No When? 06/25/2025

This application is a request for modification of the requirements of the following Article(s)/Section(s) of
the Zoning Code: (List)

Article 10.2

Required Documents

(Must be signed and veturned to the Engineering Department.)
[JA.  Original Application
OB. List of owner names, street addresses and tax mailing addresses for all properties lying within 200 feet radius of
the entire property in question. Number the parcel list. This will correspond with the Tax Map in C below.
[OC. Tax Map from the County Engineer indicating boundaries of this property in question and properties described in
B above. Number cach parcel on the map to match its corresponding name, location and mailing address in
list B above.
OD. Site Plan showing location of existing and proposed structures, property lines, setbacks and dimensions.
OE. Elevation drawings of the front, side and rear of the proposed building or structure. Identify all major exterior
finish materials on the elevation drawing.
OF.  Application Fee of $50.00 Cash or Check made payable to the City of Newark
OG. Application Fee of $25.00 for Off-Premise Variable Message Sign
OH.  Additional documentation at the discretion of the applicant for support of the Appeal

Upon receipt of this application and the required documents listed above, you will be notified of the date and time of the

hearing at which time you or a representative must appear.
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Zoning Application # BZA Appeal 4

Do (LT

(Owner/Applicant Signature)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for U! iéf Y !(? County in the State of S }K(}] ) , personally

appeared \Eﬁ‘\f AN W V\ l+€ who, by me being duly sworn, says that he is the
(Applicant’s name)
@WW of the parcel of land with reference to which the within appeal is made; and

(Applicant, owner, lessee)

that the statement of facts contained herein above is true.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this Z\(d day of \ SU l \ ‘1 Z{ )l6 .

JOSEY B, LILLIBRIDGE
Notary Public
State of Ohio

My Comm, Expires
May 22, 2028

Gubic sgitur)

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE — FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Status: Date: Zoning Reviewer: Date Notified: %‘t:i De
O Incomplete 4 I()?zllligcll?ag

Forward to BZA I gﬁgﬁnﬁ_ i
0 Hold T Reason:

Pave 3ol



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS PROJECT REVIEW SHEET

BZA CASE NO. 25-25

Date of Review: 7/10/25

Address of Project: 15 Vogel St Current Zoning: CD

Project Description: Outdoor Music Venue

B.Z.A. Approval Required? Yes

Planning Commission Approval Required ?-------- No

Engineer’s Approval Required? No

Law Director’s Approval Required?-------~--=--=--- No

City Council Approval Required? No

Ordinance / Article / Section Requirement / Proposal / Conclusion

08-16 150 150.4.1

Code: An appeal to the Board may be made by any person aggrieved or by any

office, department, board, or bureau of the City affected by any decision
of the Zoning Inspector.

Appeal: The applicant is appealing the zoning interpretation that an outdoor music venue
is not considered outdoor recreation

Conclusion:  This appeal will be held in front of the Board




